

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2016

TERRY EDWARDS

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,

Respondent.

ON
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER A. MERRIGAN
Counsel of Record
Joseph J. Perkovich
John R. Mills
P.O. Box 63928
Philadelphia, PA 19147
(Tel.) (888) 532-0897
j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

CARL DAVID MEDDERS
Burleson Pate & Gibson LLP
900 Jackson Street, Suite 330
Dallas, TX 75202
(Tel.) (214) 871-4900
dmedders@bp-g.com

January 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. The Abysmal POST-TRIAL representation of Mr. Edwards Has, to date, closed the courthouse doors to claims fundamentally challenging the fairness and reliability of his conviction and sentence 3

 A. Federal Habeas Counsel Abandoned Mr. Edwards During His Federal Proceedings. 3

 B. State Habeas Counsel Committed Fraud on the Court..... 4

 C. Appellate Counsel Missed His Deadline, Filed A Borrowed Cribbed Brief and Waived Oral Argument 6

III. Newly Appointed Substitute Counsel Uncovered Meritorious Constitutional Violations, Which Would Relate Back TO ExTANT CLAIMS If His Judgment Were Reopened..... 7

 A. Systemic Racist Practices Infected Mr. Edwards’s Jury Selection. 7

 B. The Dallas County DA Suppressed Material Exculpatory Evidence and Continues to Frustrate Counsel’s Investigative Efforts..... 11

IV. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW 12

 A. The District Court Dismissed the Rule 60(b) Motion as a Successor But Granted a COA on the issue of Whether Abandonment Constitutes a Defect In the Proceedings..... 12

V. Reasons the writ should be granted 14

 A. Abandonment of Counsel Is A Defect in the Proceedings..... 14

 1. Defective Counsel Under 18 U.S.C. §3599 May Cause Defect in Petitioner’s Habeas Proceedings 15

 2. Section 3599 Counsel Abandoned Mr. Edwards in the Midst of His Habeas Corpus Proceedings..... 19

 3. Abandoned After Conclusion Of Federal Proceedings, Mr. Edwards Wrote The District Court To Obtain Counsel 21

 4. Federal Counsel’s Abandonment Is Particularly Problematic Where State Habeas Counsel Is “Appallingly” and “Egregiously Inept” 23

 B. Claims Premised on the Sea Change Wrought by *Martinez* and *Trevino* Are Properly Considered to Determine if Extraordinary Circumstances Warrant Reopening a Case 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdur' Raham v. Carpenter</i> , 805 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Westbrook</i> s, No. 16-144.....	26
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> , 679 F.3d 312, 320 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 793 F.3d 611, 633 (11th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Associated Marine Equipment LLC v. Jones</i> , 301 Fed.Appx. 346 (2008).....	17
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 893 (1983)	24, 25
<i>Braziel v. Stephens</i> , No. 3:09-cv-1591-M, Doc. 17, (N.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2010)	20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , No. 15-8049 (U.S.)	14, 25
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 630 Fed. Appx. 251 (5th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S.Ct. 891 (2015).....	16
<i>Clark v. Stephens</i> , 627 Fed.Appx. 305 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Crutcher v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 746 F.2d 1076 (1984)	18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2010).....	23
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , No. 16-6219 (U.S.).....	14, 26
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18, 26
<i>Edwards v. Stephens</i> , No. 15-5682 (U.S.)	4, 21
<i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 359 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Ochoa</i> , Dallas County, No. F02-53582-JM.....	20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 290 (2016).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005),.....	15, 18
<i>Hamilton v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.</i> , 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Hester Intern. Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 879 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1989).....	18

<i>Johnson v. Carpenter</i> , No. 15-1193(U.S.).....	26
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 678 F.3d 1131, 1135-37 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S.Ct. 912 (2012).....	18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012)	passim
<i>Mendoza v. Stephens</i> , 783 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8, 9, 24, 25
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Moses v. Thomas</i> , No. 16-5507 (U.S.).....	26
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2842 (2007).....	24
<i>Perez v. Stephens</i> , 745 F.3d 174 (2014).....	18
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	20
<i>Ruiz v. Dretke</i> , No. Civ SA-03-cv-303-OG, 2005 WL 2620193, at *2-3 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2005)	5, 23
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi</i> , 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	13, 24, 25
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , F02-15086 (Aug. 5, 2005)	4
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1911 (2013).....	ii, 2, 12, 19, 24
<i>Wright v. Westbrook</i> , No. 15-7828 (U.S.).....	26
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §3599.....	ii, 15, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	12

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

Other Authorities

Steve McGonigle & Ed Timms, *A Pattern of Exclusion: Blacks Rejected from Juries in Capital Cases*, Dallas Morning News, Dec. 21, 1986 (1986 WLNR 1716765)..... 8

Steve McGonigle et al., *A Process of Juror Elimination: Dallas Prosecutors Say They Don't Discriminate, But Analysis Shows They Are More Likely to Reject Black Jurors*, Dallas Morning News, Aug. 21-23 (2005)..... 9

Rules

FRCP, Rule 60(b)..... passim
